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1.0

INTRODUCTION

Conestoga—Rovérs & Associates, Inc. {(CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell).

1.1 SITE INFORMATION

Site Address 13138 Interurban Avenue, Tukwila

Site Use : Shell-Branded Service Station

Shell Project Manager Carol Campagna

CRA Project Manager Brian Peters

Lead Agency and Contact Washington State Department of Ecology,
Ms. Carrie Pederson

Agency Case No. 35848934

Shell SAP Code: 120598

Shell Incident No. 95995044

There is no agency correspondence on record.
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2.0

SITE ACTIVITIES, FINDINGS, AND DISCUSSION

21 CURRENT QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) gauged and sampled wells according to the
established monitoring program for this site.

CRA prepared a vicinity map (Figure1) and a groundwater elevation contour and
chemical concentration map (Figure 2). CRA prepared Tables1 and 2 summarizing
groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results. Field forms and the
laboratory analytical report are included as Appendices A and B, respectively.
Appendix C presents additional historical monitoring data.

2.2 CURRENT QUARTER’S FINDINGS

Groundwater Flow Direction North
Hydraulic Gradient 0.0002 feet/foot
Depth to Water 12.20 to 14.35 feet below top of well casing

23 PROPOSED ACTIVITIES FOR NEXT QUARTER

Blaine will gauge- and sample wells during the first month of the second quarter 2009
according to the established monitoring program for this site.

24 DISCUSSION

Monitoring wells AGW-1 through AGW-3, and AGW-5 were gauged for depth to
groundwater and groundwater samples were collected for laboratory analysis on
October 28, 2008. Monitoring well AGW-4 was gauged for depth to water, but was not
sampled because separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were detected. All analyte
concentrations in groundwater sampled from monitoring wells AGW-1 through AGW-3
and AGW-5 were below the Washington State Department of Ecology’s Model Toxics
Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup levels.

241811 (1)
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Timothy C. Mullin Brian Peters, LG
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BETX, MTBE, AND PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

13138 INTERURBAN AVENUE SOUTH
TUKWILA, WASHINGTON

Depthto | Groundwater Gasoline-range

Well TOC Groundwater| Elevation B E T X Hydrocarbons MTBE
Number [ Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (g/l) | (ua/L) [ (ugll) [ (ug/L) (Hg/L) (ug/L)
AGW-1 | 04/12/01 96.38 11.81 84.57 553 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2.08 120 <1.00
AGW-1 | 10/09/01 96.38 13.23 83.15 1.91 <0.500 | <0.500 | 6.34 96.0 <0.500
AGW-1 | 05/07/02 96.38 11.63 84.75 6.16 0.706 | <0.500 | 15.1 116 -—
AGW-1 | 10/11/02 96.38 12.87 83.51 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 76 <250
AGW-1 | 04/24/03 96.38 11.41 84.97 11 <1 <1 17.3 <250 <1
AGW-1 | 10/20/03 96.38 12.38 84.00 <1 <1 <1 4.7 <250 -
AGW-1 | 04/13/04 96.38 12.14 84.24 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1,200 -
AGW-1 | 11/23/04 96.38 13.19 83.19 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1,200
AGW-1 | 05/26/05 96.38 12.36 84.02 <1 <1 <1 5.4 320 -
AGW-1 | 10/26/05 96.38 12.63 83.75 <1 <1 <1 3 200 -
AGW-1 | 04/27/06 96.38 11.97 84.41 0.526 <0.5 <0.5 37 130
AGW-1 | 11/20/06 96.38 9.68 86.70 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 5.63 562 a 6.64
AGW-1 | 04/16/07 96.38 11.07 85.31 <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <3.00 89.3
AGW-1 | 10/04/07 96.38 13.73 82.65 <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <3.00 <250 14.4
AGW-1 | 04/14/08 96.38 12.30 84.08 <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 120 -
AGW-1 | 10/28/08 96.38 13.09 83.29 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <100 8.8
AGW-2 | 04/12/01 95.47 10.92 84.55 -— - - - -— -—
AGW-2 | 10/08/01 95.47 12.35 83.12 - - -— -
AGW-2 | 04/24/03 95.47 10.47 85.00 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250 <1
AGW-2 | 10/20/03 95.47 11.56 83.91 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250 -—
AGW-2 | 04/13/04 95.47 11.22 84.25 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1,200
AGW-2 | 11/23/04 95.47 12.24 83.23 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1,200 -
AGW-2 | 05/26/05 9547 11.42 84.05 <1 <1 <1 <1 53
AGW-2 | 10/26/05 95.47 11.72 83.75 <1 <1 <1 <1 <50.0
AGW-2 | 04/27/06 95.47 11.04 84.43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <50.0 -—
AGW-2 | 11/20/06 9547 8.76 86.71 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <3.00 <50.0 <5.00
AGW-2 | 04/16/07 95.47 10.17 85.30 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <3.00 <50.0 -—
AGW-2 | 10/04/07 95.47 12.21 83.26 <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <3.00 <250 <1.00
AGW-2 | 04/14/08 95.47 11.32 84.15 <100 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 <50
AGW-2 | 10/28/08 95.47 12,20 83.27 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <100 <1
AGW-3 | 04/12/01 96.39 11.72 84.67 0.978 | <0.500 [ 0.752 3.58 83.9 <1.00
AGW-3 | 10/09/01 96.39 13.19 83.20 1.60 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2.16 242 -
AGW-3 | 05/07/02 96.39 11.66 84.73 3.37 | <0.500 | 0.651 428 258 -
AGW-3 | 10/11/02 96.39 12.82 83.57 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1 <250
AGW-3 | 04/24/03 96.39 11.44 84.95 8.1 <1 <1 4.7 <250 <1
AGW-3 | 10/20/03 96.39 12.32 84.07 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250
AGW-3 | 04/13/04 96.39 12.10 84.29 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1,200 -
AGW-3 | 11/23/04 96.39 13.22 83.17 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250 —
AGW-3 | 05/26/05 96.39 12.44 83.95 <1 <1 <1 2.8 340 -—
AGW-3 | 10/26/05 96.39 12.56 83.83 <1 <1 <1 22 340 -
AGW-3 | 04/27/06 96.39 11.99 84.40 1.16 <0.5 <0.5 262 255 -
AGW-3 | 11/20/06 96.39 9.69 86.70 <0.,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <3.00 230 <5.00
AGW-3 | 04/16/07 96.39 11.06 85.33 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3.53 261 -—
AGW-3 | 10/04/07 96.39 13.83 82.56 <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <3.00 <250 <1.00
AGW-3 | 04/14/08 96.39 12.29 84.10 <1,00 | <1.00 | <1.00 25 200 —
AGW-3 | 10/28/08 96.39 13.11 83.28 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 200 <1
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CRA

BETX, MTBE, AND PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

13138 INTERURBAN AVENUE SOUTH
TUKWILA, WASHINGTON

Depthto | Groundwater Gasoline-range
Well TOC | Groundwater| Elevation B E T x Hydrocarbons | MTBE
Number Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (ug/ly | (ug/ly | (ug/l) | (po/l) (ugiL) (Bg/L)
AGW-4 | 04/12/01 97.61 13.00 84.61 4,090 | 1,070 634 5,650 28,100 <1.00
AGW-4 | 10/09/01 97.61 14.48 83.13 9,570 | 3,520 | 4,200 | 20,900 100,000 <0.500
AGW-4 | 05/07/02 97.61 12.87 84.74 8,010 | 2,370 | 1,500 | 12,600 70,600 -
AGW-4 | 10/11/02 97.61 14.16 83.45 9,800 | 2,300 | 1,900 | 11,900 76,000 -
AGW-4 | 04/24/03 97.61 12.63 84.98 8,800 | 1,800 | 1,200 | 12,200 70,000 120
AGW-4 | 10/20/03 97.61 13.67 83.94 13,000 | 2,200 | 1,000 | 10,300 60,000 -—
AGW-4 | 04/13/04 97.61 13.36 84.25 11,000 | 2,500 | 1,300 | 12,200 77,000 -
AGW-4 | 11/23/04 97.61 14.42 83.19 13,000 | 2,100 810 7,400 37,000 -
AGW-4 | 05/26/056 97.61 13.64 83.97 9,700 | 2,200 710 9,500 62,000 -
AGW-4 | 10/26/05 97.61 - 13.85 83.76 13,000 | 2,300 { 1,000 | 8,400 53,000 -
AGW-4 | 04/27/06 97.61 13.22 84.39 10,500 | 2,400 | 1,660 | 10,100 81,800 ---
AGW-4 | 11/20/06 97.61 10.89 86.72 6,510 | 1,900 | 2,350 | 8,300 60800 a <500
AGW-4 | 04/16/07 97.61 12.31 85.30 11,000 | 1,680 | 1,480 | 12,300 63,300 -
AGW-4 | 10/04/07 97.61 14.89 82.72 14,200 | 1,740 | 1,500 | 10,500 103,000 22.8
AGW-4 | 04/14/08 97.61 13.50 84.11 10,000 | 1,800 | 1,400 | 12,000 65,000 —
AGW-4 | 10/28/08 97.61 14.35 83.26 SPH (0.02 ft.) -- NC SAMPLE TAKEN
AGW-5 | 04/12/01 97.35 12.71 84.64 - - -— -
AGW-5 | 10/09/01 97.35 14.17 83.18 - - -
AGW-5| 05/07/02 97.35 12.62 84.73 - -
AGW-5 | 04/16/07 97.35 11.98 85.37 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <3.00 <50.0 -
AGW-5 | 10/04/07 97.35 14.52 82.83 <1.00 | <100 | <1.00 | <3.00 <250 <1.00
AGW-5 | 04/14/08 97.35 13.28 84.07 <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 <50 -
AGW-5 | 10/28/08 97.35 14.07 83.28 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <100 <1
MTCA Method A Cleanup Level 5 700 1,000 | 1,000 800 20

Abbreviations and Notes:

Mg/l = micrograms per liter

-- = Not measured

MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act

Well locations are shown in Figure 2.
TOC = Top of Casing elevations.
Depth to water frem top of well casing.
B = benzene, E = ethylbenzene, T = toluene, X = total xylenes. Analyzed using EPA Method 8260B; before
November 20, 2006, analyzed by EPA Method 8021B.
Gasoline-range hydrocarbons analyzed using NWTPH-Gx; before November 20, 2006, analyzed by NWTPH-Gx or WTPH-G.
MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether. Analyzed using EPA Method B260B; before November 20, 2008, analyzed by
EPA Method 8021B or EPA Method 82608.

SPH = separate phase hydrocarbons

a = |nitial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for the required dilution was past holding time.

IAEverett.ShelhWA Shell Sites\13138 Interurban Ave S, Tukwila\QMRS\Tukw 13138 QMR Tables
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
OXYGENATES

13138 INTERURBAN AVENUE SCUTH

TUKWILA, WASHINGTON

Well Date TAME TBA DIPE ETBE
Number (bg/L) (Kg/L) (Mg/L) (Hg/L)
AGW-1 | 10/09/01 2.21 <50.0 <100 <1.00
AGW-1 | 11/20/06 <1.00 76.2 <1.00 <1.00
AGW-1 | 10/04/07 <1,00 30.9 <1.00 <1.00
AGW-1 | 10/28/08 <2 63 <2 <2
AGW-2 | 11/20/06 <1.00 <50.0 <1.00 <1.00
AGW-2 | 10/04/07 <1.00 <20.0 <1.00 <1.00
AGW-2 | 10/28/08 <2 <10 <2 <2
AGW-3 | 11/20/06 <1.00 <50.0 <1.00 <1.00
AGW-3 | 10/04/07 <1.00 <20.0 <1.00 <1.00
AGW-3 | 10/28/08 <2 <10 <2 <2
AGW-4 | 10/09/01 <1.00 <50.0 <1.00 <1.00
AGW-4 | 11/20/06 <100 <5,000 <100 <100
AGW-4 | 10/04/07 <1.00 231 <1.00 <1.00
AGW-4 | 10/28/08 SPH -- NO SAMPLE TAKEN

AGW-5 | 10/04/07 <1.00 <20.0 <1.00 <1.00
AGW-5 | 10/28/08 <2 <10 <2 <2

Abbreviations and Notes:

Well locations are shown in Figure 2.

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B,
before November 20, 2006, method unknown.

TBA = Tertiary-butanol analyzed by EPA Method 82608,

before November 20, 2006, method unknown.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608,
before November 20, 2006, method unknown.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608
before November 20, 2006, method unknown.

pg/L = micrograms per liter

I\Everett.Shell\WA Shell Sites\13138 Interurban Ave S, Tukwila\QMRS\Tukw 13138 QMR Tables
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. -
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
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. WELL GAUGING DATA
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SHELL WELL MONIT! ORING DATA SHEET }

{0 ‘ ISite: % 27 %—()(fy'
Sampler: <= - Date: /<> /2% /08’
Well LD.: 4@;{/-] ‘ wenmameter 2 36 8.
Total Weli Depth (TD): /9540 _[pepthto Water OTW). [ 2. o?

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (rvc) - omie  [D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Sampling Method: Bailer

(Gals) X _ = , __

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume iz’ ¢ 0,163
Cond. Turbidity —

Time _ [Temp(F)| pH | (mSgel§) | (NTUS) ~ | Gals.Removed| Observations

T %77 625] 697 | L

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons .actually evacuated:
Sampling Date: /0/}8’% Samplmg Time: / / { 9_’ Depth to Water: _ .
SampleID %W’{r N Laboratory STL SPL Oth@ c’,tv(
Analyzed for: G emx wme mHn oy uscrme Other > S COC—
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Duplicate LD. if applicable):
Analyzed for; =~  mac smex wmE THD Oms 120ca e Other:

U

D.O.(ifreqd):  Pre-purge: ™| . Postpuge:’ mey
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV} Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 1680 Rogers Avé., San Jose, dA 951‘12 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Sampler: < (_ S Date: /O / Z% /08/
Well LD JG1)~ Z IWell Dismeter: 2 3 (@ 6 8 .
Total Well Depth (TD): / ﬁW Depth to Water (DTW): [2- 'Z@
Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Cr\y Grde  [D.O. Meter (if reqd): yst HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW7J:
Sempling Method: Bailer
_Bigosable Bailer
Bxtraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Other:
(Gals) X = . Gals. :
I Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculsted Volume . ndia’ 0,163
Cond. Turbidity —
Time [Temp(CF)| pH | (mScgep§) | (NTUs) - | Gals. Removed |  Observations

[[OSI57 626 Si=-| " 15

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: /0/}876?5 Samplmg Time: | / W Depthto Water

Sample[D ,%W' Laboratory UsTL sPL Oth' 9:;%
Analyzed for: THG BTEX MIBE TPHD Oms 120cA e Other: gﬁe ol -

EB LD. (if applicable): @ _ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for. © o evEx wim: 7RO O taoca me  Other:

D.O. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: | . Postpurge: mt |
O.RP.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge; _ mV] Post-purge : .mV

Blaine Tech Services, lnc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Josa, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

= IE‘_—'— -
BTS # _ ) W%g@?‘/’
Sampler: < (. T Date: /<O / === /08/
Well LD.: JG1/)~Z - |Well Diameter: 2 3¢ D 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): /9 ‘]LO '|Depth to Water (DTW): / Z | /
Depth to Free Product: __ " [Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: pve/)  Gmde  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW7]:
Sumpling Method: ~ Bailer
_Biosable Bailer.
Extrection Port
Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Wi i i
0.16 . .
. (Gals)X = o Gals. i . L I.l'.] .
[1 Case Volume ] Specified Volumes  Calculsted Volume ¥ il Other '+ dits™¢ 0.163
» Cond. Turbidity ] N
Time [Temp(F)| pH | (mSgef§) | (NTUs) - | Gals.Removed|  Observations
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: /0/}8’/% Salnplms Time: ”W Depth to Water: | .
SampIeID ,%W’% ” Laboratory' STL SPL  Othe aﬂgj 52(9
Analyzed for: THG BTEX MTEBE TrHOD Oy 120cA 8 Other: gee col -

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Tiue Duplicate I.D. (if applicable): -

Analyzed for: - wic sex wmme RO omn 120cA oo Other:

D.O.(ifreqd):  Pre-purge: "] . Post-purge: ey,
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: : mV} Post-purge : mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, cA 95112 (800) 545-7558




" SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Sampler: < o ) Date: /0/23/08/

Well I.D.: 14@;(/-— L/‘ _. ‘ WellDlameter 2 3 4 6 8-

Total Well [;epﬂl (TD): 12@7@ '|Depth to Water (DTW): / ﬁL %9"

Depth to Free Product: l/’ 7—% Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Crve /5 '

Referenced to: D.O. Meter (lf req'd): YSI - HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
SanplingMethod: ~~ Bailer
_Bigfosable Bailer
Extraction Port

Dedicated Tubing

(Gals.) X A =
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume

(. Cond. - Turbidity ' o
Time Temp (F) | pH (mSopr§) | (NTUs) - | Gals.Removed|  Observations

i oo linterd inEdiler

-—-7 ‘-‘réd’l ﬂu/ —

b o

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:

Samphng Date: f@éﬁﬁ Samplmg Tﬂﬂe\ Depth to Water:

A Y

Analyzedfor. ™G m%mtmm Oh(geéf e~

EB LD. (if applicéble): e k Duplicate I.D.\(i(applicable): :

Analyzed for: -~ e smx wme mm%m Other:

DO.(ifreqd):  Pro-purge: '- \+ mm\ K2
’ mV|

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: Post-purge -\; mV

klﬁine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951;|2 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONIT ORING DATA SHEET

Sampler: < (_

BISH 25 [O2R o (Siter A AT

Date: /@/2%/0‘8’

Well LD JG1/)~S

- |Well Dlameter 2 3 “4> 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): /6) ?/ 'DepﬂrtoWater (DTW): /4@ 4

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ( rvec

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

. SamplingMethod:  Bailer
_Bigosable Briler
Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing
Other:’
004 3 o.os.
0.16 & . 147
017 Oher i’ 0,163
Time [Temp(F)| pH | (mSgefl§) | (NTUs) Gals. Removed|  Observations
0z0 57760 | ¢ 7Z | [+ |
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons Actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: /0/}876’5 Sanmlmg Time: OS> DepthtoWater'

“'Laboratory:  STL  SPL d s

v

Sample [.D.: ,4@ w- 6

Analyzed for: o emx wme ™D ows 120ca e Other: See col -

EB LD, (if applicable): © . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: ©  HG BmEx wmE HO O 120cA e Other:

D.O.(ifreqd):  Pre-purge: - ™ . Post-purge: )
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge; mV} Post-purge: - mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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- aboratories, Inc.
November 13, 2008

Eric Morse
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue ,

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

08-10-2637
13138 Interurban Ave., S. Tukwilla, WA’

Subject:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples

included in this report were received 10/30/2008 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with

the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

L=

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Jessie Kim

Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CA-ELAPID: 1230  *



Page 2 of 12

E—T—....
=
- alscience
-Enwronmental Analytical Report :
- ,
s ahoratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 10/30/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-10-2637
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: NWTPH-Gx
Project: 13138 Interurban Ave., S. Tukwilla, WA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample DatefTime . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected __Matrix Instrument_Prepared _ Analyzed QC Batch ID
AGWA - 08-10-2637-1-C, 1928/08 -Aqueous - GC 24 : m‘ms 1%’20538_ 081030801
Parameter Result RL DF Qual nits
TPH as Gasoline ND 100 1 ug/L
!
Surrogales: REC (%) Contro! Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 80 38-134
AGWR2 L - 08-10-2637:2-C: 10126108 - _Aqueous;. Aurs0ios . 10!3%!8;: 081030801
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gascline ND 100 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 81 38-134
AGW3 T mhe A 084 o-zssv-a-c 1mze:oa Aqueous GC 24 A0/30/08 10’;%28 na1osnao1
Comment(s): -The sample chromalographlc paﬂem for TPH does not match the chromatographlc pattem of the specrfled standard. Quanlllatlon
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 200 100 1 ug/L
Surragates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 81 38-134
AGWS - - - 708-10-2637-4-C - 1q:za/oa Aqueous 8¢ 24. 0r3o/0s * 031108 081030801 -
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 100 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 78 38134
RL- Reportiﬁg Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714)895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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. alscience |
=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
E
== ahoratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 10/30/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-10-2637
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 ' Preparation: EPA 5030B
: Method: NWTPH-Gx
Project: 13138 Interurban Ave., S. Tukwilla, WA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) , Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Malrix_Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Biank 3 : - 0901274344  N/A  Aqueous GC24  10/30/08 1013008 g1030801
Barameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 100 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 82 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 4 of 12
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=] .
=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
5 .
= aporatories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 10/30/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: _ 08-10-2637
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 13138 Interurban Ave., S. Tukwilla, WA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix  Instument prepared  Analyzed QC Balch ID
AGW-1 o © " 7 08-10-2637-1<B . 10/28/08 . Aquecus GCIMSLL 11/06/08 _ 11/06/08 . 081106LO1 -
Coapm e e e e = R, 11:45 . 5 - ST Y 20042 :
Parameter Resuit RL _F Qual Parameter Result RL BE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE}) 8.8 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene - ND 1.0 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 63 10 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Diiscpropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromefluoromethane 100 82-130 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 96 75141
Toluene-d8 i 98 83-113 1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene 100 70-118
AGW2 . .. . .« ooew. w7 08-10-2637-2B . 10/28/08..Aqueous GC/MSLL 11/06/08 *-11/06/08 -081106L.01."
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 100 82-130 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 75141
Toluene-d8 93 83-113 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 70-118
AGW-3 - 7 T LT T - 08.40.2637-3B *7 10/28/08 * Aqueous GC/MSLL 11/06/08 > 11/06/08  081106L01 .-
o . - o ; 11:25 - o ., 238 L
Parameter - Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Butyl Alechol (TBA) ND 10 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates; REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 102 82-130 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 75141
Toluene-d8 101 83-113 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 70-118
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 5 of 12

£ ,
== ahoratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 10/30/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-10-2637
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 13138 Interurban Ave., S. Tukwilla, WA Page 2 of 2
i Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number Laﬁusr:t?éfle %Egﬁg:{r:de Matrix  Instrument Pre:a?ed A?\aelyzglie QC Batch ID

AGW-5 ,

Syt o oo 0B-10:2637-4-A°  10/28/08 - Aqueous - GCIMS LL " 11/06/08  -11/06/08 081106101 -
T TR SR s T e B0 T e e 22003

Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Paramefer Result RL DE  Qual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1

p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1

o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyt-Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1

Surrogates; REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits ’ Limits,

Dibromoflucromethane 104 82-130 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 75-141

Toluene-d8 103 83-113 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 70-118

-Method Blank.. . woLwg 0o, 099410-006-27,413  NIA. - Aqueocus: GC/MS LL ~11/06/08 _,‘?-1,:%161!:18 “081106L01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) - ND 10 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1

p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1

o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 20 1

Surrogates; REC{%} Confrol Qual  Surrogates: REC{%) Control, - Qual
Limits Limits

Dibromoflucromethane 102 82-130 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 75-141

Toluene-d8 y 103 83-113 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 96 70-118

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S " alscience
iy_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
Ex aboratories, Inc. ~
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: ' 10/30/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-10-2637
San Jose, CA95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
. Method: NWTPH-Gx
Project 13138 Interurban Ave., S. Tukwilla, WA
' Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed” Number
[agwer -0 . 'Aduous . GC24. . “10/30/08°  ° 10/30/08 081030801 -
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
89 88 68-122 1 0-18

TPH as Gasoline

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Contro! Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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= alscience

:f_nvir onmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Ml

aw aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 10/30/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-10-2637
San Jose, CA 95112-11056 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project 13138 Interurban Ave., S. Tukwilla, WA

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
os-11-02124 © " T 7T Aqueous GCIMS LL : 11/06/08 * - 11/06/08 : 081106501

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD, RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 97 98 88-118 1 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride 96 96 67-145 1 0-11

Chlorobenzene 99 100 88-118 0 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 101 102 70-130 1 0-30
1,2-Dichlorgbenzene 101 104 86-116 2 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 95 95 70-130 1 0-25

Ethylbenzene 101 104 70-130 2 0-30

. Toluene 96 98 87-123 2 0-8

Trichloroethene 93 95 79127 2 0-10

Vinyl Chloride 93 93 69-129 1 0-13

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE}) 39 46 71-131 1 0-13 3
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 75 56 36-168 4 0-45

Diisopropyi Ether (DIPE) 103 103 81-123 0 09

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 103 103 72126 0 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 105 106 72-126 1 0-12

Ethanol as 79 53-149 10 0-31

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ., TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= Eilscnvence
a_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
Ex aboratories, Inc. 3
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. ' Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-10-2637
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
, Method: NWTPH-Gx
Project: 13138 Interurban Ave., S. Tukwilla, WA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix __Instrument _ Prepared Analyzed ) Number
{os9274344  © . . Aqueous = GC24 . 10/30008 .- . 10/3008 . . ° . 081030B01 °
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
90 89 78120 1 . 010

TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit
TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

5 ,
== aboratories, Inc.

Page 9 of 12

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. - Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-10-2637
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Methced: EPA 8260B
Project: 13138 Interurban Ave., S. Tukwilla, WA
] ] Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed _ Number
099-10:006-27,413 © Aqusous - GCIMS LL 11/06/08  11/06/08 - 081106L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers

Benzene 95 99 84-120 78-126 4 0-8

Carbon Tetrachloride 92 a7 63-147 49-161 5 0-10

Chlorobenzene 96 99 89-119 84-124 4 0-7

1,2-Dibromoethane 99 101 80-120 73127 2 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 100 89-119 84-124 0 0-9

1,1-Dichloroethene 93 - 99 77125 69-133 B 0-16

Ethylbenzene 100 103 80-120 73127 3 0-20

Toluene 95 98 83-125 76-132 3 0-9

Trichloroethene o7 a8 89-119 84-124 2 0-8

Vinyl Chloride 86 88 63-135 51-147 2 013

Methyl4t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) g9 101 82-118 76-124 3 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) 99 104 46-154 28-172 5 0-32

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100 101 81-123 74-130 1 0-11

Ethyi-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) 100 102 74-122 66-130 2 0-12

Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) 103 105 76-124 68-132 2 0-10

Ethanl 83 85 60-138 47151 4 0-32

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation resuit : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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im_Nvironmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

& aboratories, Inc.

Ty

Work Order Number:  (08-10-2637 =
Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

therefore, the sample data was r_eported without further clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
. associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix

interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

A’ Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended hdlding time.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.

N Nontarget Analyte. .

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

u Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.

X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

Z Analyte presence was not confired by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= LA (LocATION) §B " shell Oil Products Chain Of Custod T~

JACALSCIENCE ( ) -
iegKINEETS

~E SPL Houston { ) : i = : Jinnneh AL ,.iDcnsanNomcrpEm‘%_l
ENV. SERVICES 3 MoTIva RETAIL R HELL R |
‘Q YENCO { : ) 0 she RETAL || carol Compagna DATE: /&/58,
A - - .
S — ) ID MOTIVA SBACH [T consuzanr _ j[Owees ] ohce / " /
& OTHER { y O swmeppene | IEI DTHER —| I_ r ] I I l l [ | _l I ;
'3“"‘?"5 COMPANY. 100 CCDE: SITE ADDRESS: Strwet and City Seats CLGPAL O N
Blalna Tech Sorvicos 13138 Interurban Ave S, Tukwilla WA NA .
ADORESS EDF GELIVERABLE 10 Nama, Comoorw, O cetazaien) [PHONE N0 EMAL CONSATANI PROKCIND. |
1680 Rogars Avenues, San Jose, Ca 08' 25 S‘:B
PROIECT CONTACT (HarICopy o POF Repaa fo] Christine Schwaigert, CRA, Everett 425-212-5100 cschweigetf@CRAword.com
Eric Morsa . SAPLEANINE E
R—— a2 —r—r
916-925-2913x102 916-925-2691 emorse(@blainetech,com *
NTUAAAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYSF. T RESULTS NEEDED
TANDARD (14 DAY) Oseavs  []3caws Oz20as  [J24HouRs ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[J A- RWQCB REPORT FORMAT O UsT AGENCY: % TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT
I SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES 8 & c :
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : 3] =
] STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPUES 5 =%
[} <) we o
EDD NOT NEEDED 3 | g
= [} = - o
Seo SPL PM for WA Dept. of Ecology MTCA Method A RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED @ E E S 8 g & E
cleanup levels for minimum detection limits |19 £yl & Elagl?|E ~IElEl8
SRR prT |8|8 2= HENIEHHEERE
. worlZ |2 |E]88 SlEIE(R[E|Z| = |8
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APPENDIX C

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

241811 {1)



Historical Groundwater Data: Cumulative Summary of Groundwater Elevations

Texaco-Branded Station SAP No. 120598

13138 Interurban Avenue South, Tukwila, Washington

Well Number/ Date of DTW DTFP FPT SWL Change in SWL,
TOGC Elevation Measurement (feet) (feet) (feet) _ (feet) (feet)
AGW-1
96.38 41231997 9.63 0.00 0.00 86.75 -
7/14/1997 12.26 0.00 0.00 84.18 -2.57
10/22/11987 12.31 0.00 0.00 84,07 -0.11
1/22/1998 10.30 0.00 0.00 86.08 2.01
4/9/1998 12.04 0.00 0.00 84.34 -1.74
771411998 12.51 0.00 0.c0 83.87 -0.47
§/11/1999 13.17 0.00 0.00 83.21 -0.66
11/3/1998 14.49 0.00 0.00 81.89 -1.32
5/13/2000 11.80 0.00 0.00 84.48 2.59
10/21/2000 12.55 0.00 0.00 83.83 -0.65
4/12/2001 11.81 0.00 0.00 84,57 0.74
10/9/2001 13.23 0.00 0.00 83.15 -1.42
5/7/2002 11.63 0.00 0.00 84.75 1.60
AGW-2
95.47 4/23/1897 9.76 0.00 0.00 85.71 -
7/14/1997 11.30 0.00 0.00 84.17 -1.54
10/22/1997 11.36 0.00 0.00 84.11 -0.06
1/22/1998 9.40 0.00 0.00 86.07 1.96
4/9/1998 11.18 0.00 0.00 84,29 -1.78
711411998 11.67 0.00 0.00 83.80 -0.49
.5/11/1999 12.25 0.00 0.00 83.22 -0.58
11/3/1999 13.583 0.00 0.00 81.94 -1.28
5/13/2000 11.03 0.00 0.00 84.44 2.50
10/21/2000 11.64 0.00 0.00 83.83 -0,61
411212001 10.82 0.00 0.00 84.55 0.72
10/9/2001 © 1235 0.00 0.00 83.12 -1.43
5/7/2002 - - - - -
AGW-3
98,39 4/23/1997 9.50 0.00 0.00 86.89 -
71411997 12.28 0.00 0.co 84.11 -2.78
10/22/1997 12.35 0.00 0.00 84.04 -0.07
1/22/1998 10.25 0.00 0.00 86.14 2.10
4/9/1998 12.02 0.00 0.00 84.37 -1.77
711411998 12.49 0.00 0.00 83.90 -047
5/11/1999 13.18 0.00 0.00 83.21 -0.69
11/3/1899 14.60 0.00 0.00 81.79 ~1.42
5/13/2000 9.01 0.00 0.00 87.38 5.59
10/21/2000 12,51 0.00 0.00 83.88 -3.50
4/12/2001 11.72 0.00 0.00 84.67 0.79
10/9/2001 13.19 0.00 0.00 83.20 ~1.47
5/7i12002 11.66 0.00 0.00 84.73 1.53




Historical Groundwater Data: Cumulative Summary of Groundwater Elevations

Texaco-Branded Station SAP No. 120598

13138 Interurban Avenue South, Tukwila, Washington

Well Number/ Date of DTW DTFP FPT SWL Change in SWL
TOC Elevation Measurement (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
AGW-4 :
97.61 4/2311997 10.95 0.00 0.00 86.66 -

71411997 13.70 0.00 0.00 83.91 -275

10/22/1997 13.43 0.00 0.00 84.18 0.27

1/22/1998 11.53 0.00 0.00 86,08 1.90

4/9/1598 13.58 0.00 0.00 84.03 -2.05

7/14/1998 14.02 0.00 0.00 83.59 -0.44

5M11/1999 14,46 0.00 0.00 83.15 -0.44

11/3/1999 15.88 0.00 0.00 81.73 -1.42

5/13/2000 13.14 0.00 0.00 84.47 2.74

10/21/2000 13.81 0.00 0.00 83.80 -0.67

4/12/2001 13.00 0.00 0.00 84.61 081

10/9/2001 14.48 0.00 0.00 83,13 -1.48

6/7/2002 12.87 0.00 0.00 84.74 1.61

AGW-5
97.35 4/23/1997 10,52 0.00 0.00 +86.83 -

7M4/1997 13.25 0.00 0.00 84,10 =273

10/2211997 13.35 0.00 0.00 84.00 -0.10

1/22/1998 11.20 0.00 0.00 86.15 2.15

4/9/1998 13.00 0.00 0.00 84.35 -1.80

7/14/1998 13.48 0.00 0.00 83.87 -0.48

5/11/1999 14.19 0.00 0.00 83.16 -0.71

11/3/1999 15.56 0,00 0.00 81.79 -1.37

5/13/2000 12.87 0.00 0.00 84.48 2.69

10/21/2000 13.45 0.00 0.00 83.90 -0.58

4/12/2001 12.71 0.00 0.00 84.64 0.74

10/9/2001 14.17 0.00 0.00 83.18 -1.46

5/7/2002 12.62 0.00 0.00 84.73 1.55

TOC = Tep cf casing.

DTW = Depth to water.

DTFP = Depth to free praduct
FPT = Free product thickness.
SWL = Static water level.

— = Not monitored.



Historical Groundwater Data: Cumulative Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Resuits
Texaco-Branded Station SAP No. 120598

13138 Interurban Avenue South, Tukwila, Washington

BTEX (pg/L)
TPH-G MTBE
Well Number | - Sample Date Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total (HalL) (ngil)
benzene Xylenes
AGW-1 4/23/1997 728 113 0.65 47.5 439 -
7/14/1997 425 53 ND 446 960 -
10/22/1997 320 31.1 ND 13.9 ND -
1/22/1998 752 53.5 ND 281 ND -
4/9/1998 37 58.1 ND ND ND -
7114/1998 309 16.8 ND 9.51 ND -
5/11/1999 429 8.75 ,<6.0 229 <500 <580
11/3/1999 207 1.78 <0.5 7.86 75.1 -
5/13/2000 262 0.96 0.87 8.15 <250 -
10/21/2000 130 <2.50 <2.50 8.12 362 -
411212001 55.3 <0.500 <0.500 2.08 120 <1.00
10/9/2001 1.91 <0.500 <0.500 6.34 96.0 <0.500
5/7/2002 6.16 <0.500 0.706 15.1 116 -
AGW-=2 4/23/1997 ND ND ND ND ND -
7/14/1997 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/22/1997 ND ND ND ND ND -
1/22/1998 ND ND ND ND ND -
4/9/1998 ND ND ND ND ND -
7/14/1998 ND ND ND ND ND -
5/11/1999 - - - - - -
11/3/1999 - - - - - -
5/13/2000 - - - - - -
10/21/2000 - - - - - -
4/12/2001 - - - - - -
10/9/2001 - - - - - -
51712002 - - - - - -
AGW-3 4/23/1997 12.8 0.591 ND 6.76 ND -
7M14/1997 38.9 1.6 0.504 18 363 -
10/22/1997 6.35 1.14 ND 11.4 83.9 -~
1/22/1998 16.5 1.06 ND 5.68 65.9 -
4/9/1998 12.2 ND ND 124 ND -
7/14/1998 ND 1.24 ND 11.2 79.5 --
5/11/1999 5.65 0.93 <0.5 104 <50 <25
11/3/1999 <3.38 1.51 <0.5 3.79 721 -
5/13/2000 14.6 1.69 0.70 9.3 92.1 -
10/21/2000 <2.53 <(.660 <0.500 246 189 -
4/12/2001 0.978 0.752 <0.500 3.58 839 <1.00
10/9/2001 1.60 <(.500 <0.500 2.16 242 -
51712002 3.37 0.651 <0.500 4.28 258 -




Historical Groundwater Data: Cumulative Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
Texaco-Branded Station SAP No. 120598

13138 Interurban Avenue South, Tukwila, Washington

BTEX (pg/L)
< TPH-G MTBE
Well Number | Sample Date Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Tofal (ngiL) {ngiL)
benzene Xylenes
AGW-4 4/23/1997 - - - - - -
714711997 - - - - - -
10/22/1997 - - - - - -
1/22/1998 - - - - - -
4/9/1998 - - - - - -
7/14/1998 - - - - - -
5/11/1999 9,830 10,500 3,440 22,200 129,000 <2,500
11/3/1999 8,280 5,600 2,320 13,800 86,300 -
5/13/2000 9,000 4,550 2,560 15,100 74,300 -
10/21/2000 8,930 3,830 2,320 13,200 68,700 -
4/12/2001 4,090 634 1,070 5,650 28,100 <1.00
10/9/2001 9,570 4,200 3,520 20,900 100,000 <0.500
5/7/2002 8,010 1,600 2,370 12,600 70,600 -
AGW-5 41231997 ND ND ND ND ND -
7/14/1897 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/22/1997 ND ND ND ND ND -
1/22/1998 ND ND ND ND ND -
4/9/1998 ND ND ND ND ND -
7M4/1998 ND ND ND ND ND -
5/11/1999 - - - - - -
11/3/1999 - - - - - -
5/13/2000 - - - - - -
10/21/2000 - - - - - -
411272001 - - - - - -
10/9/2001 - - - - - -
5/7/2002 - - - - - -
Current Quarter Quality Assurance/Quality Control Samples
AGW-4 (Duplicate) 9,410 1,760 2,820 14,800 74,300 —
Trip Blank <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 <50.0 —

ug/L = Micrograms per liter; 2pproximate parts per billion.

— = Not sampled or not analyzed.

TPH-G = Analytical Method changed to NW-TPH-Gx in 2000.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene (BTEX) analysis by EPA 8021B.
ND = Not detected at a concentration above laboratory method reporting limit as previously reported by others.

The exact laboratory method reporting limits were not available to SECOR.




Historical Groundwater Data: Summary of Volatile Organic Compounds Analytical Results
Texaco Station SAP No. 120598
13138 Interurban Avenue, Tukwila, WA

1,2- 1,2- Diisopropyl| Ethyltert- | Methyl tert- | tert-Amyl §
Nl‘:\r’:tl)ler s;’::: ° E(:a;:_‘;l Dibromoethan | Dichloroethan Ehter butyl ether | butyl ether | Methyl Ether Alct::o:al(lzi )
9 e (mg/l) e (mg/L) (mgiL) (mglL) (mg/L) {mg/L) 9
AGW-1 10/09/01 - -~ - <1.00 <1.00 <0.500 2.21 <50.0
AGW-4 10/09/01 - - - <1.00 <1.00 <0.500 <1.00 <50.0

ug/L = Micrograms per liter; approximate parts per billion.

- = Not sampled or not analyzed.
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